
Iowa Developmental Disabilities Council 
2023 – 2024 Membership List  

COUNCIL MEMBER ADDRESS PHONE # 

Aller, Kristen – Self Advocate 

Second Term (7/1/18, 7/28/21) 
Term ends: 6/30/2024 

905 3rd St SE #314 

Cedar Rapids, IA 52401 

P: (319) 213-5582 

E: KAA638211@gmail.com 

Balduf, Alecia– Self Advocate 

Second Term (7/1/19, 7/14/22) 
Term ends: 6/30/2025 

 

600 Briarstone Dr. #8 

Mason City, IA 50401 

 

P: (641) 512-9089  

E: ambalduf@gmail.com 

E:          Mom – lisa.yunek@gmail.com 

*send all emails to Lisa also 

Bergeson, Julie – Dept. of Aging 

First term (7/28/21) 
Term ends: 6/30/2024 

510 E 12th St, Suite 2 

Des Moines, IA 50319 

P: (515) 205-6224           

E: Julie.bergeson@iowa.gov 

Bouza, Emma-– Family Advocate  

First Term (7/1/23) 
Term ends: 6/30/2026 

1124 9th Street 

Hawarden, IA 51023 

P: (605) 670-0359 

E: emmaleahbouza@gmail.com 

 

Brenneman, Diane – Title V  

First Term: (7/1/23) 
Term ends:  6/30/2026 

Child Health Specialty Clinics 

100 Hawkins Drive, CDD 

Iowa City, IA  52242 

P: (319) 936-7823 

E: diane-brenneman@uiowa.edu 

Cogil, Roxanne – Family Advocate 

Second Term (7/1/18, 7/28/21) 
Term ends: 6/30/2024 

1444 Wood Rd. 

Jamaica, IA 50128 

P: (641) 431-2273  

E: rcogil@efa.org 

Conaway, Matthew– Self Advocate 

First Term (7/14/22) 
Term ends: 6/30/2025 

708 S Jefferson Way 

Indianola, IA 50125 

P:  (319) 318-2368  

E:          mjconawayphd@gmail.com 

Evans, Eric – Iowa Vocational 

Rehabilitation 

First Term (4/18/22) 
Term ends: 6/30/2024 

Iowa Vocational Rehabilitation 

510 E 12th St 

Des Moines, IA 50319 

P:        (515) 520-9422 

E:         eric.evans@iowa.gov 

 

Gale, Amber- Family Advocate 

Second Term (7/31/20, 7/28/21) 
Term ends: 6/30/2024 

303 2nd Ave.  

Keystone, IA 52249 

P: (319) 210-7928 

E: bambier@gmail.com 
E:         amber.gale@hibu.com 

Harris, Kevin – Family Advocate 

First Term (7/14/2022) 
Term ends: 6/30/2025 

5927 NW 51st St 

Johnston, IA 50131 

P: (515) 240-1122 

E: kevincharris@gmail.com 

Hedderich, Catherine (Kitty) 

Self Advocate 

Second Term (7/1/18, 7/1/19, 7/14/22) 
Term ends: 6/30/2025 

4200 Harwood Dr. 

Des Moines, IA 50312 

P:          (515) 255-3966 

E: Mom – Catherine cathed@msn.com  

E: Kitty - iowachickie@live.com 

Hoenig, Michael– Self Advocate 

First Term (7/14/22) 
Term ends: 6/30/2025 

3119 Spring St 

Davenport, IA 52807 

P: (563) 349-3922 

E:          mhoenig63@gmail.com 

 Kain, Jim– Disability Rights Iowa 

First Term (2/29/2024) 
Term ends: 6/30/2026 

Disability Rights Iowa 

666 Walnut St, Ste 1440 

Des Moines, IA 50309 

P:          (515) 452-0747   

E:          jkain@driowa.org 

 



Kelly, Hugh – Self Advocate 

Second Term (7/1/16, 1/27/20, 7/14/22) 
Term ends: 6/30/2025 

616 Pheasant Hill Lane 

Sigourney, IA  52591 

P: (319) 212-1280  

E: hughjoseph1973@gmail.com 

 

Lawrence, Joshua - Family Advocate 

First Term (7/1/2023) 
Term ends: 6/30/2026  

2604 S Taft Ave 

Mason City, IA 51523 

P: 515-238-5131  

E:          lawrencejosh@icloud.com 

 

Lawson, MeLissa – Dept. of Education 

First Term (start 6/6/2023) 
Term ends: 6/30/2024 

3922 Lincoln Place Dr 

Des Moines, IA 51597 

P:   515-979-6750  

E:          melissa.lawson@iowa.gov 

 

Motsinger, Paula – Medicaid 

Second Term (7/31/20, 7/1/23) 
Term ends: 6/30/2026 

Medicaid 

Hoover Building 5th Floor 

Des Moines, IA  50319 
*do not scan* 

P: (515) 344-0355 

E: pmotsin@dhs.state.ia.us 

Owens, Caitlin – Center for Disabilities 

and Development 

First Term (7/1/2023) 
Term ends: 6/30/2026 

Center for 

Disabilities/Development 

100 Hawkins Drive, Rm 257 

Iowa City, IA  52242 

P: 812-272-5582 

E: Caitlin-owens@uiowa.edu 

Roozeboom, Rob– Self Advocate  

Second Term (7/1/19, 7/14/22) 
Term ends:6/30/2025 

611 24th Ave. 

Sheldon, IA 51201 

 

P: (712) 348-0433  

E: rob@riseministries.com 

Steveson, Steve – Family Advocate 

First Term (8/12/21) 
Term ends: 6/30/2024 

908 N. J St 

Indianola, IA 50125 

P:         (515) 402-9640 

E:          inourbox@msn.com 

W:         Steveson,Steven@principal.com 

Thomspon, George– Family Advocate  

First Term (7/14/22) 
Term ends: 6/30/2025 

3901 16th St 

Des Moines, IA 50313 

 

P: (515) 771-9071  

E: georgecthompson85@gmail.com 

VanBeek, Kimberly– Family Advocate 

First term (3/1/2024) 
Term ends: 6/30/2027 

704 S Douglas St 

Inwood, IA 60541 

P:         (605) 413-7684 

E:         kimmyrad18@gmail.com 

Vratsinas, Michael – Self Advocate 

Second Term (8/12/21, 7/1/23) 
Term ends: 6/30/2026 

 

8277 Mercato Court 

West Des Moines, IA 50266 

P:        (734) 649-8938 

E:         mvratsinas@yahoo.com 

Werger, Brady– Self Advocate 

Chair 

Second Term (7/1/19, 7/14/22) 
Term ends:6/30/2025 

320 15th St NW, Apt F12 

Waverly, IA 50677 

P: (712) 520-2589 

E:         wergerbrady22@gmail.com 

E: cschneiderman@gwneia.org & 

jsteiner@gwneia.org 

*email staff person, Chris & Jessica on all info 

   

STAFF: 

Brooke Lovelace-Hundling, Executive Director (515) 864-6108   blovela@dhs.state.ia.us 

Carlyn Crowe, Public Policy Manager  (515) 201-8151   ccrowe@dhs.state.ia.us    

Lindsay Hommer, Administrative Assistant (515) 288-0463   lhommer@dhs.state.ia.us 

DD Council Toll Free #     1-800-452-1936   

ADDRESS: Iowa DD Council  700 2nd Avenue, Suite 101  Des Moines, IA  50309-1712 

12/12/2022 


